## COMMITTEEMEMBER <u>BAILLY</u> OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION:

## **RESOLUTION #2017-89**

## AUTHORIZING THE USE OF THE MUNICIPAL GYMNASIUM FOR A PRIVATE PARTY

WHEREAS, the Township has authorized procedures for the rental of gymnasium, patio, park and other facilities of the Township of Shrewsbury, and

WHEREAS, Robin Varghese of 91 Victoria Drive, Eatontown, NJ has requested the use of the gymnasium for a children's birthday party on Saturday, July 22, from 4 pm to 10 pm, and

Whereas, Robin Varghese has acknowledged receipt of the rules and regulations concerning the use of the gym for private parties, and

WHEREAS, Robin Varghese will provide the proper damage deposit, rental fee and certificate of insurance

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, in the County of Jersey, State of New Jersey, that Robin Varghese be granted permission to use the gymnasium on Saturday, July 22, 2017 from 4 pm to 10 pm upon receipt of the proper fees and documents, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the damage deposit will be returned upon written request to Robin Varghese after an inspection of the facility by a representative of the Township of Shrewsbury who shall certify that the facility was left clean and with no damage, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such request shall appear on the next bill list after written request by Robin Varghese.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Bailly	X		X			
Puhak						X
Nolan		X	X			

## Seconded by Committeemember <u>NOLAN</u> and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on July 11, 2017.